
Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

1

                          
PR NO 339617 
RFQ NO  46469 

ADVERTISED TENDER No: 23-2017/18                         
           
                         
 
TO, 
M/s____________________________ 
_______________________________  
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
 
 

Name of Work  Erection of  Earthing  of earth terminal  at consumer end of  Varahi Sub 
Division  under Radhanpur Division 

  
 
 

Estimate cost. Rs.  498750.00 
Earnest Money. Rs.  5000.00 
Security Deposit. Rs.  25000.00 
Last date of receipt of tender at  Date: 08-02-2018      On    15.00   Hrs.  (By RPAD) 
Date of opening the tender at  Date: 09-02-2018      On    15.00   Hrs.     (If Possible )  
Type of tender  Item Rate.  
Tender Fee Rs. 500.00 + 18% GST  
Time Limit  6 Months 

 
Earnest money deposit will be accepted in cash or by demand draft on any schedule bank at 
RADHANPUR in favor of UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED,   cheques  or Bank 
guarantee will not be accepted. The tender without Earnest Money deposit will not be accepted. 
The date of D.D of EMD should be within 10 days from the date  of receipt of tender. 
Tender received through RPAD will be accepted.  
 
 
 
 
 
       SUPDT.ACCTT.                             EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
UGVCL, DO, RADHANPUR.                                                                          UGVCL, DO,RADHANPUR. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

2

 
SCHEDULE-B 

Name of Work :- Erection of CI Plate or Coil type  Earthing  of earth terminal  at  consumer                                
                                end of  Varahi  Sub Division  under Radhanpur Division.       
Sr 
No 

Description Qty Unit Rate Total 
Amount 

1 Erection of CI Plate or Coil type Earthing of earth 
terminal at consumer end :- 
Each earth terminal shall be provided  by digging a 
pit of 1800mmx600mmx600mm. The pit shall be at 
least 1200mm far from the nearest  support. The 
contractor shall lower the Earthing  coil/C I plate 
provided by the company to the pit and make 
connection through to the external terminal of 
the metering point. The pit will be filled in by 
alternate layers of wood charcoal and salt cubes 
each of 30 cms till the 1500mm from bottom. 
Remaining 300mm shall be refilled by earth dug 
out.   
( Value of earth resistance should be less than 5 ohm)  
9902040002                                                            

1425 No 350.00 498750.00 

 TOTAL(A) 498750.00 
 BIDDER’S OFFER (+/-) IN %(B)  
 GRAND TOTAL C / A +/- (A*B)  
 GST@18% (D=CX18%)  
 GRAND TOTAL INCLUDING GST(E=C+D)  
 FINAL OFFER IN RS.  
 (IN WORDS___________________)  
 
The Bidder shall quote FIRM PRICES only. The prices quoted will not be subject to any escalation till 
completion of work. 
The Above prices are inclusive of all taxes, levies Duties etc. Except Goods & Service Tax(GST) GST will be 
paid extra as applicable from time to time on a given taxable goods and/or services. 
NOTE:- Work for ……………………………………………………………..or within the jurisdiction of 
………………………Division. 
 
 

Executive Engineer 
                                                                                                                                Radhanpur.  
 
SEAL & SIGNATURE                                                       NAME……………………………………. STATUS……………………………… 
OF BIDDER 
 
         NAME OF BIDDER COMPANY……………………………………………. 
 
 

 
                                                     



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

3

 
   Condition:- 

(1) GI wire No:- 8 CI plate/earthing coil & earthing bolt/M.S. Bolt with nut & washer provided by UGVCL. 
 
(2) In case of nil stock of earthing bolt, contractor shall have to be provided 2.5X5/8 INCH M.S. nut bolt for 
connection of GI wire No-8 & CI plate/earthing coil. The market value will be paid to contractor for 
providing M.S. nut bolt separately. 
 
(3) Wood charcoal, salt cubes shall be provided by Contractor. 
 
(4) sundries material like as PVC pipe, bend, shaddle clamp, round lugs shall be provided by contractor as 
required to cover GINo-8 from ground to metering point. Shaddle clamp shall be providedat an interval of 
maximum 1 meter distance. 
 
(5) One HD rigid PVC pipe provided by UGVCL to cover GI 8 No from Ground level of Eathing pit.i.e.one 
earthing one pipe. After that remain open GI 8 no Wire shall be covered by Good Quality of PVC PIPE 
(electric fitting pipe) and bend having diameter 20 mm & 1.5m.m thick provided by contactor. 
 
(6) Work shall be carried out as per instruction of in charge engineer. 
 
(7) Connection wise A/C of material of CI plate/earthing coil & GI wire No-8 bolt/M.S. Bolt with nut & 
washer shall be maintained. 
 
(8) The work should be executed in presence of representative of UGVCL. 
 
(9) The company/Representative will not be responsible if accident occurred during the work.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contractor’s Signature                                                                                        Executive Engineer 
With Seal                                                                                                             UGVCL, Division Office  

                                                                                                                                             Radhanpur. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

4

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERS :: 

Pre-Qualification:- 
Tender fee +GST as applicable 
A). the contractor should be registered under the Goods & Service Tax. The contractor not 
Having GSTIN shall not be considered for acceptance of the Tender. 

B). PRICES:- The Bidder shall quote FIRM PRICES only. The prices quoted will not be subject 
To any escalation till completion work. The above prices are inclusive of all taxes, levies 
Duties etc.except Goods & Service Tax (GST) will be paid extra as applicable from time to 
Time on a given taxable goods and/or services. Also please mention SAC Code and rate of 
GST as Applicable. 

C). GOODS & SERVICE TAX(GST):- UGVCL GST Registration No. is 
24AAACU6551F1ZI 

The firm prices are exclusive of Goods & service Tax as applicable. The amount and rate (%) of 
GST as applicable should clearly be indicated separately. (GST means all applicable Tax/cess 
under GST laws. GST Laws means IGST Act, GST (Compensation to the State for Loss of 
Revenue) Act CGST Act, UTGST Act and SGSCT Act-2017 and all related ancillary 
legislations).Contractor should charge GST in invoice at the rate as agreed to/mentioned in 
acceptance of tender only any deviation in the same shall not be accepted. Further, any additional 
liability of GST (later on due to wrong mentioning of GST rate, mis-interpretation of HSN/SAC Code 
etc;) over and above as charged in the invoice shall be borne by the contractors. However any 
refund received by the contractor on account of GST charged from the company; such refund shall 
have to be passed on to the company, along with interest if any. Such refund along with interest 
needs to be passed on suo-moto by the contractor. Further, the company has a right to recover the 
amount of GST along with penal interest at the rate of 15% per annum or interest/fees & penalty 
charges under GST Law, whichever is higher if GST charges is not paid/short paid to the 
Government or failed to upload the details or uploads inaccurate particulars on GSTIN portal by the 

            contractor within the stipulated time limit. 
D). STATUTORY VARIATION:- Any statutory increase or decrease in GST as applicable 

or in the event of introduction of new tax/cess or cessation of existing tax/cess subsequent 
to the offer if it takes place within the original contractual completion date will be to 
Company’s account subject to the claim being supported by documentary evidence. 
However, if any decrease takes place after the contractual delivery date, the advantage will 
have to be passed on to COMPANY. 

E). PENALTYS FOR DELAYS:- The delivery, errection and commissioning periods(as 
applicable) shall be guaranteed under penalty clause mentioned below. Any delay that may take 
place in erection and commissioning activities beyond contractual out of date shall be subject to 
penalty at the rate of 2% of the contract value (of delayed materials/works) per month or part thereof 
subject to a maximum of 10% of total contract value, Plus GST as applicable. 

 
Bidders shall have to furnish relevant documents for payment of GST as applicable 
along with each RA.Bill. 
 
*SPECIAL INSTRUCTION :- With tender you are required to submit copy of EMD Receipt, 

Licence copy, Original Solvency Certificate, PAN Card copy/GST registration Certificate 
copy. If you are lowest than, you have to pay 5/10 % Security deposit of order value. 
Execute the agreement, Indemnity Bond, Sub order may be issue after complete the above 
official tender formalities. 

CONDITIONS: 
    Bidder has to submit tender in one Envelop and in this two different covers should be  
put.One cover mentioning Technical bid on it & another cover mentioning Commercial 
Bid onit. If we receive envelop that do not have two separate sealed covers than those 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

5

bids are liableto be rejected. Technical bid should be submitted with documents as 
under, failing which 
tender is liable for rejection. 

(i) Solvency certificate issued from any Nationalized Bank amounting to sum 
equivalent of estimated cost. 
(ii) Separate EPF code No. allotted by RPFC & Last Six month of current year 
EPF Challan paid copy is required. 
(iii) Latest income tax clearance certificate. With PAN card. 
(iv) Labour license certificate. 
(v) Experience:-Contractor should produce evidence of executing similar nature 
& magnitude of work i.e. Domestic consumer earthing from any DISCOM 
of GUVNL. The Experience certificate of minimum 5 (five) Years and 
satisfactory completion of work; issued by Executive Engineer of respective 
division is require. 
(vi) Group Insurance A copy of the insurance policy of the insured laborer’s under 
W.C.     Act. 
(vii) Details of equipments available with the tendered & Tools & tackle 
Certificate 
(viii) Turn over details year wise on CA Letterhead At least 2 years. 
(ix) Copy of the last three annual work orders of Domestic consumer earthing of 
any Distribution Company is required. 
(x) GST registration no must be submitted with tender. 
(xi) Electrical contractor License required. 

                       (xii)UGVCL VENDOR REGISTRATION IS REQUIRED. 
GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

1) Work should be carried out in the strict Supervision of Dy. Engineer/Jr. Engineer of S/Dn. 
2) Work will be carried out only on the feeder which is availed with line clear by Lineman or 
Jr. Engineer. 
3) If any accident will occur, company will not be held responsible for any compensation to 
labor on contractor. 
4) Contractor should observe labor laws as per prevailing rules of Govt. of Gujarat. 
5) Pin binding of Pin Insulator must be with double strand of conductor. 
6) If necessary order of one S/Dn. Will be transferred to other S/Dn. Depending upon 
requirement of UGVCL Radhanpur. 

Other Condition :- 
1) Add in Tender Copy that the Contractor have to implement all the provisions of contract 
2) Labor Act, 
PF and Minimum wages act, payment of wages act, Gratuity act, Bonus act & other Labor 
Laws. 
2) Before placing the order Contractor have PF registration & Labor license. 
3) Before starting the work contractor have to be submit copy of Group Insurance policy for 
Contractor’s labor. 
4) After starting of work contractor have to be provided Register as per labor act & as per 
Provident fund act. 
5) If contractor failed to implement above mentioned acts not provided required document 
Registers Than 20% of bill amount should be withheld from each bill. 

 
 
 
Signature of Tendered                                                                          EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
With Rubber Stamp.                                                                                  UGVCL, DIVISION  



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

Division  Office: Near jay hind Cinema, Rajgadhi, Radhanpur 385340. 
(patan- Gujarat) Telephone: (02746) 277354,276354 

Regd, & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001 

6

                                                                                                                      RADHANPUR  
 


